DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	93-AFC-02C
Project Title:	Compliance - Application for Certification SMUD's Proctor & Gamble Cogeneration Project
TN #:	239174
Document Title:	Procter and Gamble Power Plant - Statement of Staff Approval - Petition for Change of Ownership
Description:	Procter and Gamble Power Plant - Ownership Change - Approval
Filer:	Mary Dyas
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	8/3/2021 3:33:09 PM
Docketed Date:	8/3/2021





## STATEMENT OF STAFF APPROVAL PETITION FOR CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP for the PROCTER AND GAMBLE COGENERATION PROJECT (93-AFC-02C)

On July 15, 2021, a petition was filed and docketed with the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) requesting to change ownership of Procter and Gamble Cogeneration Project from the Sacramento Cogeneration Authority to the Sacramento Municipal Utility District Financing Authority (SFA). The petition also notes that the name of the project, "Procter and Gamble Cogeneration Project," will change to "Procter and Gamble Power Plant." The 184-megawatt cogeneration facility was certified by the CEC on November 16, 1994 and began operation on March 1, 1997. The facility is located in Sacramento County at 5000 83<sup>rd</sup> Street.

The petition is requesting to change ownership of the facility to SFA. A statement describing the change in ownership, signed under penalty of perjury by a representative of SFA, was submitted as required by Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1769(b). The statement affirms that SFA understands the conditions of certification and agrees to comply with those conditions.

Staff has reviewed the petition and has determined that the petition meets the requirements of Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1769(b). Accordingly, staff hereby approves the petition to change ownership. Any person may file an objection to staff's approval within 14 days of the filing of this notice. Any such objection must state the grounds for the objection. If a person files such an objection, the petition will be considered by the CEC at a noticed business meeting or hearing.

An objection to staff's approval may be submitted using the CEC's e-Commenting feature. Go to the CEC's <u>Procter and Gamble Cogeneration Project webpage</u>, click on the "<u>Submit e-Comment</u>" link, and follow the instructions in the on-line form. Be sure to include the facility name in your comments.

The petition requesting the change of ownership has been docketed and is available on the CEC's <u>Procter and Gamble Cogeneration Project Docket Log</u> at <u>https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=93-AFC-02C</u>. This Statement of Staff Approval is being mailed to interested persons on the project mail list.

Written objections may also be mailed to:

Notice of Staff Approval Page 2

California Energy Commission Dockets Unit, MS-4 Docket No. 93-AFC-02C 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

All objections and materials filed with and approved by the Dockets Unit will be added to the facility Docket Log and become publicly accessible on the CEC's webpage for the facility. All objections on the petition must be received by August 10, 2021.

If you have questions about this notice, please contact Mary Dyas, Compliance Project Manager, Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement Office, at (916) 628-5418, or via email at <u>Mary.Dyas@Energy.ca.gov</u>.

For information on participating in the CEC's review of the petition, please contact the Public Adviser, at (916) 654-4489 or (800) 822-6228 (toll-free in California) or send your email to <u>publicadviser@energy.ca.gov</u>.

News media inquiries should be directed to the CEC Media Office at (916) 654-4989, or by email to <u>mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov</u>.

Mail List: 783 Listserv: Procter and Gamble